COSTS

CASH FLOW
Net Incremental

Farm/Enterprise

Benefits

Total Net Inc.

Benefits (millions)
Project

Economic

Investment Costs

Total Incremental

Costs

BENEFITS

 Project year

Appendix II
   EB 2023/LOT/P.8

9

fluctuations in project costs, benefits and delays in implementation on the NPV and EIRR.

It shows the economic impacts that a decrease in project benefits of up to 20 per cent will

have on the project’s viability. Similarly, it shows how the economic viability of the project

will be affected with an increase of up to 30 per cent in project costs and with one and/or

two-year delay in project implementation. A sensitivity analysis shows that the EIRR drops

to 17.6 per cent with a 20 per cent increase in project costs. a 10 per cent increase in costs

yields a low EIRR of value 17.9 per cent, and a delay of project aggregate benefits by one

to two years still yields a low ERR of 15.0 per cent and 10.8 per cent respectively. The

overall analysis shows that the economic viability of the project remains attractive by

preserving positive NPV and EIRR in each case.

Base case

Indicator 10% -10% -20% -30% 10% 20% 30% 1 year 2 year

ENPV (millions MZN) 11,691.6 7,150 2,609 -1,932 11,398 11,105 10,812 6,306 1,412

ENPV (millions USD) 194.9 119 43 -32 190 185 180 105 24

EIRR 0.2 15.3% 12.1% 8.3% 17.9% 17.6% 17.3% 15.0% 10.8%

Reduction in project benefits WO WP

PY 1 to 20 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 .8-20

-10% 3,616,365 (841,771)   (1,439,222) (453,270)   1,250,212  3,251,925  6,096,873  7,189,928 7,882,663

(4,458,136) (5,055,587) (4,069,634) (2,366,152) (364,440)   2,480,508  3,573,563 4,266,298

-20% 3,616,365 (800,784)   (1,390,195) (512,218)   1,015,919  2,827,659  5,419,443  6,391,047 7,006,812

(4,417,149) (5,006,560) (4,128,583) (2,600,445) (788,705)   1,803,078  2,774,682 3,390,447

-30% 3,616,365 (759,798)   (1,341,169) (571,166)   781,626   2,403,394  4,742,012  5,592,166 6,130,960

(4,376,162) (4,957,533) (4,187,531) (2,834,739) (1,212,971) 1,125,648  1,975,802 2,514,595

Increase in project costs

10% 3,616,365 (930,047)   (1,588,047) (492,702)   1,398,663  3,619,544  6,774,303  7,988,809 8,758,514

(4,546,412) (5,204,411) (4,109,067) (2,217,702) 3,179   3,157,939  4,372,444 5,142,150

20% 3,616,365 (977,336)   (1,687,845) (591,082)   1,312,820  3,562,897  6,774,303  7,988,809 8,758,514

(4,593,701) (5,304,210) (4,207,447) (2,303,544) (53,467)   3,157,939  4,372,444 5,142,150

30% 3,616,365 (1,024,625) (1,787,643) (689,462)   1,226,978  3,506,251  6,774,303  7,988,809 8,758,514

(4,640,990) (5,404,008) (4,305,827) (2,389,387) (110,114)   3,157,939  4,372,444 5,142,150

Reduction in all benefits due to delays in implementation

1 year 3,616,365 (472,891)   (1,407,849) (1,474,069) (268,945)   1,776,468  4,242,654  6,774,303 7,988,809

(4,089,256) (5,024,214) (5,090,434) (3,885,309) (1,839,897) 626,289   3,157,939 4,372,444

2 year 3,616,365 (472,891)   (997,982)   (1,393,670) (1,348,692) 23,017   2,342,931  4,242,654 6,774,303

(4,089,256) (4,614,347) (5,010,034) (4,965,057) (3,593,347) (1,273,433) 626,289   3,157,939

Reduction in project benefits Increase in project costs Delay in accrual of

project benefits